
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 14 October 2025 
2.00 pm 

Ground floor meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Sarah King (Chair) Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jasmine Ali Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children, Education 

and Refugees 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor John Batteson Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, Jobs and Business 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan Cabinet Member for Equalities, Democracy and Finance 
Councillor Helen Dennis Cabinet Member for New Homes and Sustainable Development 
Councillor Natasha Ennin Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Neighbourhoods 
Councillor James McAsh Cabinet Member for Clean Air, Streets and Waste 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye Cabinet Member for Leisure, Parks and Young People 
Councillor Michael Situ Cabinet Member for Council Homes 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim 
an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Email:paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk; constitutional.team@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 6 October 2025 
 

 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 

 
 

Cabinet 

[...]
TEREST WITH A SELECTED PARTY TO 
DELIVER AND OPERATE A NEW CARE HOME AT ASYLUM ROAD 
SE15 

 

44 - 94 

 To approve entering a land transaction with a selected party to 
deliver and operate a new care home at Asylum Road SE15.  
 

 

10. ADOPTION OF CLIMATE AND ENVIRONMENT SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 

 

95 - 104 

 To agree to adopt the amended supplementary planning document 
(SPD) following consultation.  
 

 

11. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) UPDATE - STUDENT 
HOUSING 

 

105 - 115 

 To agree to consult on the community infrastructure levy (CIL) 
update - student housing  
 

 

12. WYNDHAM ROAD, CAMBERWELL, LONDON, SE5 0XD, LETTING OF 
UNDERGROUND FORMER GARAGE SPACE 

 

116 - 122 

 To authorise the strategic director of resources, advised by the 
director of planning and growth and in consultation with the assistant 
director of property, to enter into the letting of the former garages to 
Southwark Smart Space Ltd, for a lease and other related issues. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

13. GATEWAY 2 INTEGRATED SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH 
SERVICES CONTRACT AWARD 

 

123 - 143 

 To approve the contract award for the provision of sexual and 
reproductive health services.  
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item
[...]
of 
underground former garage space. 

 
The proper officer has decided that the agenda papers should not be made 
available to the press and public on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of confidential or exempt information as specified in categories 1 -7 
of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution. The reason 
for both reports is that they contain information falling within category 3: 
information relating to the financial affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).  
 
In most cases an open version of a closed report is produced and included on 
the agenda. 
 
No representations have been received in respect of the items listed for 
consideration in closed session.  Any representations received after the 
issuing of this notice will be reported at the meeting. 
 
Paula Thornton 
For Proper Constitutional Officer                             Dated:  6 October 2025 

1
Agenda Item 3



1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 16 September 2025 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 16 September 
2025 at 11.00 am at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Sarah King (Chair) 

Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 

  
   

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Evelyn Akoto and James 
McAsh. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 None. 
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, 
AND ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 No representations were received. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 
 

2
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 16 September 2025 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were no public questions. 
 

6. 
[...]
 Southwark Tenant Management Organisation Committee – Councillor 
Michael Situ. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to 
information procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 

26. MINUTES  
 

 The closed minutes of the cabinet meeting held on 7 July 2025 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 
 

24



24 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 16 September 2025 
 

27. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL: PROVISION OF LEARNING 
DISABILITY SUPPORTED LIVING SERVICES  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see 
item 21 for the decision. 
 

28. AUTHORISATION OF DEBT WRITE-OFFS OVER £50,000 AND UP TO £250,000 FOR 
COMMERCIAL RENT DEBT  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see 
item 23 for the decision. 
 

 The meeting ended at 1.10pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 24 
SEPTEMBER 2025. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 

25



 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: Cabinet  
 

Date: 
 

14 October 2025 

Report title: 
 

Age-friendly Borough Initiative 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Evelyn Akoto, Health and Wellbeing 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

No 

 
 
FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR EVELYN AKOTO, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
Southwark’s old
[...]
sion. It highlights early progress 

from five working groups, confirms the role of the Age-Friendly Forum, and proposes 

the development of a visual identity and coordinated activity for the International Day 

of Older People (IDOP). Cabinet endorsement is also sought for a dedicated budget 

to support further delivery and engagement over the coming year. 

 

Age-Friendly Southwark is a clear mechanism for delivering borough-wide priorities. 

It is not a standalone programme but a way of working that benefits everyone. Age-

friendliness is not a one-time achievement, but a process of continual improvement. 

 
The Age-friendly Southwark Vision 
 

The vision for an Age-Friendly Southwark is a borough where older residents are 

respected, connected, and able to lead healthy, active lives in communities they help 

shape. It builds on the strong foundation of existing work across the council and 

voluntary sector. Realising this vision means going further: embedding older people’s 

voices in decision-making, removing practical barriers to participation, and ensuring 

services, spaces and systems work well for an ageing population. By designing with 

older people, we can create a borough that is safer, more inclusive, and more 

liveable for everyone, from children and carers to disabled residents and future 

generations. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Recommendations for the Cabinet 

 
1. Note that this work is being led by the Cabinet Member for Health and 

Wellbeing with officer leadership from the Assistant Chief Executive, Strategy 
and Communities, supporting strategic alignment across the council. 
 

2. Approve the establishment of a cross-council officer working group to 
coordinate internal delivery of the Age-Friendly Southwark initiative, align 
departmental activity, and monitor progress against an action plan. 
Representation from the voluntary and community sector and older residents 
will be integrated to support ongoing co-production. 

 
3. Endorse the continued role of the Older Persons Age-Friendly Forum as a 

standing advisory group of older residents and carers who will inform, shape 
and challenge the initiative over time. (Feedback from the first forum meeting 
can be found in Appendix 1). 

27



 

 
 

3 

 
4. Endorse the five existing working groups and note the progress made over the 

last period on Housing, Transport, Community Support & Health Services, 
Outdoor Spaces and Buildings, and Respect & Inclusion, and note the early 
actions being progressed (See Appendix 2). 
 

5. Approve and support raising the profile of the programme to establish Age-
Friendly approaches as a corporate priority which are routinely considered in 
work across the organisation.  
 

6. Endorse the establishment of a £50,000 budget for a communication and 
engagement campaign targeted and co-produced with the older community to 
link them with relevant services and support, and challenge age-related 
stigma. This will include the development of an Age friendly identity that can 
bring the work of the council and our partners together.  
 

7. Endorse the sue of the Age-Friendly budget to support engagement activities 
and events that strengthen the Age-friendly initiative. This will include 
resourcing participation and delivering events and activities that connect older 
people to services and opportunities.  
 

8. Endorse the allocation of project management resource from the council’s 

Change Team to help drive the work forward over the next 12 months.  

 

9. Note that all funding decisions are from current budgets within the Community 

Engagement and Change Business Units within the Strategy and 

Communities department.  

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
10. These recommendations will strengthen the corporate profile of the Age-

Friendly Southwark initiative, embed clear leadership and governance, and 
align activity across council services and partners. They set out a staged 
approach to resourci
[...]
as a potential delivery 
site, given its size and proximity to the train station, which will make it easier for staff 
and carers traveling to work or visiting loved ones. For that reason, we commenced a 
marketing exercise earlier this year to gauge interest from potential partners, and we 
are very pleased to now be recommending conditional disposal, for a capital receipt, 
of the site to Andover Care Ltd. to secure delivery of a new care home, to which the 
council has secured 50% of proposed bed-spaces at a discounted rate. Andover were 
the unanimous choice of the panel, and they already have a sector-specific architect 
who is able to work with them to deliver this project. In particular, we are looking 
forward to working in partnership with a family-run business, who have demonstrated 
their commitment to quality of care in two existing care homes rated “good” and 
“outstanding” by the CQC, and who have stated their commitment to pay staff a 
London Living Wage. We are confident in recommending this way forward, which will 
not only deliver additional nursing provision for Southwark residents in need, but also 
deliver excellent value for the council. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Recommendations for the Cabinet 

That Cabinet 

1. confirm the disposal by way of a long lease to the prospective lessee, Andover 
Care Ltd. (‘Andover’), who will subsequently build and deliver a care home, at 
site comprising 128-148 Asylum Road and 133 -137 Queens Road (‘Asylum 

44
Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

2 

Road’ site), shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 1 

2. agree the council entering into an agreement for lease (‘AfL’) and subsequent 
lease for a 999 period with Andover, the principals being set out substantially 
in this open report and fully in the closed report 

3. delegate authority to the Director of Planning and Growth, advised by the 
Assistant Director, Property, to finalise the terms of the AfL and lease grant, 
substantially as set out in paragraphs 25-30 of this report and as set out in the 
closed report 

4. delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Children’s Adults’ Services, to 
finalise the terms of the supplementary agreement for the care service for an 
initial 10-year period (with an option to review and agree further thereafter), as 
set out in paragraph 30 of this report and in the closed report.   

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

5. To dispose of the site to an appropriate organisation on a long lease, on 
appropriate terms, for the purpose of a care home built, and funded by the 
long leaseholder and thereafter operated by them; it is proposed that an 
agreed number of bedspaces will be secured for council use on discounted 
terms as part of the land transaction.   

6. This is an appropriate delivery route that mitigates risk and financial exposure 
to the council, providing a market-tested capital receipt to the council and a 
discounted room rate for a defined period and, thereby, enabling a revenue 
saving to be achieved in respect of service provision.  

7. The Andover offer meets the council’s expectations for this land-transaction, 
with its approach to care and with its commercial offer, as set out in paragraph 
26 of this report and in the closed report.   

8. The delivery of the proposed new care home is anticipated to generate a 
number of jobs, boost footfall in the locality, support local businesses and 
enhance the urban environment; it is thereby expected that the care home 
would present an overall positive effect for the local community.  Further detail 
is set out later in this report at paragraphs 36 - 49. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

9. Land Disposal of the site on the market: The council could proceed with a 
disposal of the site to the market. However, the restrictions on the site with 
respect to height constraints are unlikely to make this an attractive proposition 
for general-needs housing. Other uses may generate a receipt, subject to 
planning, but th
[...]
t of 
Community Involvement) on a proposed change to the CIL rate for direct-let 
Purpose-Built Student Housing (PBSH), set out in the council’s Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule; 

2. That if material modifications are required to the Charging Schedule following the 
consultation, these will be subject to a minimum 4-week consultation, in line with 
the CIL Regulations (2010, as amended). 

3. That if no material modifications are required following consultation, the revised 
CIL Charging Schedule will be submitted for Examination. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
4. Cabinet agreement to commence public consultation on the proposed change to 

the CIL rate for direct‑let PBSH follows a viability review of the existing CIL PBSH 
rate undertaken by BNP PRE (Appendix C). Consultation will be undertaken in 
accordance with the Consultation Plan (Appendix F) and the council’s Statement 
of Community Involvement. Public consultation on the revised CIL Charging 
Schedule is required prior to its submission for Examination. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

5. Cabinet could choose not to approve the recommendation to commence public 
consultation on the proposed changes to the CIL rate for direct-let PBSH. This is 
not recommended because Cabinet’s approval is required to begin the 
consultation. 

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

6. To begin the consultation, in accordance with Southwark Council’s Statement of 
Community Involvement on the proposed changes to the CIL rate charged for 
direct-let PBSH. Additional time has been added to allow for the Christmas 
period. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

7. CIL is a statutory, per square metre (sq.m) charge established under the 
Planning Act 2008 and the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended). CIL charges are 
set out in an adopted CIL Charging Schedule. The charge is used to fund 
infrastructure such as transport, schools, health facilities and open spaces, as 
set out in the council’s Infrastru
[...]
LLOR BATTESON, CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE 
EMERGENCY, JOBS AND BUSINESS 
 
The income generated from the Council’s property portfolio is a critical source of funding 
that supports the delivery of essential services across the borough. This report presents a 
proposal for a long-term lease of former garage spaces currently held under the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). Due to their poor condition and structural limitations, specifically 
height restrictions that prevent their use for parking, substantial investment is required to 
make these spaces suitable for occupation.  
 
Given the significant financial pressures facing the HRA, with resources prioritised for 
housing needs, the proposal recommends leasing the spaces to a tenant who will invest 
their own capital to carry out the necessary refurbishment works. This approach will not 
only address the current risk of antisocial behaviour associated with the vacant units but 
also generate a significant and sustainable revenue stream for the HRA. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That cabinet authorises the Strategic Director of Resources, advised by the 

Director of Planning & Growth and in consultation with the Assistant Director of 
Property, to enter into the letting of the former garages to Southwark Smart 
Space Ltd, for a lease and other related issues on the terms set out in exempt 
Appendix 1 Closed. 
 

2. Note the circumstances leading to the proposed letting and due diligence being 
undertaken by officers and their advisors. 

 
3. Note the financial arrangements of the letting and the conditions of the lease 

in respect of capital works. 
 

4. Delegate to the Strategic Director of Resources, advised by Director of 
Planning and Growth and in consultation with the Assistant Director of 

115
Agenda Item 12



 

 
 

2 

property, authority to: 
 

 Complete the letting of the former garages for self-storage purposes; and  

 Agree detailed transactional terms pursuant to the Heads of Terms (see 
Closed A
[...]
egrated sexual and reproductive health clinical service at Guy’s and St 
Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust. We are investing £1m extra per year into this 
service which will support long-term resilience, attaining meaningful and 
measurable benefits for Southwark residents, particularly those from global 
majority communities, Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Trans, Queer (LGBTQ+) groups 
and other marginalised populations. Concurrently we will be engaging with 
residents to look at longer term transformational work for sexual health services 
in the borough. 
 
This report sets out the proposal to award a contract to Guy’s and St Thomas’ 
NHS Foundation Trust deliver an integrated sexual and reproductive health 
service to our population following the end of their current contract. 
 
 
 

122
Agenda Item 13



 

 

 2 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That Cabinet approve the contract award for the delivery of an integrated 

sexual and reproductive health service to Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS 
Foundation Trust for a period of three years from 7 November 2025 at an 
estimated annual contract value of £4.1m and an estimated whole life 
contract value of £12.3m.  

 
2. That Cabinet approves the change to the approved GW1 procurement 

strategy report, reduction in the duration of the contract, budget and that 
this will be a contract directly between Southwark Council and Guy’s and 
St. Thomas’ Foundation Trust for the reasons set out in paragraphs 11-14 
of the report. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

3. The reasons for the recommended contract award are detailed in 
paragraphs 6 to 17 of this report.  
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

4. The alternative options to the procurement strategy were set out in the 
section entitled Options for Procurement Route in the GW1 procurement 
strategy report found in the background documents. 

 

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

5. Once the recommendations within this report have been approved: 
 

i. There will be one co
[...]
tinue to develop a high quality offer which improves provision 
for all our residents, particularly those from global majority communities 
and LGBTQIA+ groups. 

 
Other implications or issues 
 
75. None identified. 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS  
 
Strategic Director of Resources AM12202526 
 
76. The Strategic Director of Resources notes the recommendations in this 

report for the approval of the contract award for the delivery of an 
integrated sexual and reproductive health service to Guy’s and St 
Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust for a period of three years from 7 
November 2025.  

 
77. As stated in the financial implications section, the estimated annual 

contract value is £4.1M and a whole life contract total value of 
approximately £12.3M.  the annual contract value is subject to inflationary 
increases. 

 
78. The contract for the three years can be fully funded from the public health 

grant. 
 
Head of Procurement  
 
79. This report seeks approval of the contract award for the delivery of an 

integrated sexual and reproductive health service to Guy’s and St 
Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust for a period of three years from 7 
November 2025, at an estimated annual contract value of £4.1M and an 
estimated whole-life contract value of £12.3M.The report also requests 
approval of the change to the approved GW1 procurement strategy 
report, reduction in the duration of the contract, budget and highlights that 
this will be a contract directly with Southwark Council and Guy’s and St. 
Thomas’ Foundation Trust for the reasons set out in paragraphs 11-14 of 
the report 

 
80. The nature of the services to be procured dictates alignment with the 

Provider Selection Regime 2023 (the PSR) as relevant to “health care 
services”. In accordance with the PSR, the commissioning authority may 

137



 

 

 17 

follow a direct award process, (Direct Award Process C “where the 
existing provider is satisfying the existing contract and will likely satis
[...]
Agenda
	3 Notice of Intention to conduct business in a closed meeting, and any representations received
	5 Minutes
	8 Age-friendly Borough Initiative
	Appendix 1: (190) Project: Older Person's Age-friendly Forum Feedback | London Borough of Southwark)
	Appendix 2: Working group summary - August 2025
	Appendix 3: Age-friendly priorities 2024
	Appendix 4: Work currently being delivered by Southwark Council

	9 Asylum Road Care Home: Disposal of the site by way of a long-leasehold interest with a selected party to deliver and operate a new care home at Asylum Road SE15
	Appendix 1: Site Location plan
	Appendix 2: ASC Nursing Care Needs Assessment Aug 2024
	Appendix 3: Asylum Road Care Home EQINA

	10 Adoption of Climate and Environment Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
	11 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) update - student housing
	12 Wyndham Road, Camberwell, London, SE5 0XD, letting of underground former garage space
	13 Gateway 2 Integrated sexual and reproductive health services contract award
	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 14 October 2025 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 14 October 2025 at 
2.00 pm at Ground floor meeting rooms, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Sarah King (Chair) 

Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Portia Mwangangye 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence have been received from Councillor Jasmine Ali (unavailable due to 
other council business), Councillor Natasha Ennin, and Councillor James McAsh. 
 
Apologies for lateness have been received from Councillor Portia Mwangangye. 
 

1. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none.  
 

3. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN A CLOSED MEETING, AND 
ANY REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

 

 No representations were received. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Stephanie Cryan declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8: Age Friendly 
Borough Initiative, as she is a trustee of Rotherhithe Consolidated Charities, which were 



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 14 October 2025 
 

consulted on this item. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were no public questions. 
 

7. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 There were no deputation requests. 
 

8. AGE-FRIENDLY BOROUGH INITIATIVE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That cabinet:  
 
1. Noted that this work is being led by the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 

with officer leadership from the Assistant Chief Executive, Strategy and 
Communities, supporting strategic alignment across the council. 

 
2. Approved the establishment of a cross-council officer working group to coordinate 

internal delivery of the Age-Friendly Southwark initiative, align departmental activity, 
and monitor progress against an action plan. Representation from the voluntary and 
community sector and older residents will be integrated to support ongoing co-
production. 

 
3. Endorsed the continued role of the Older Persons Age-Friendly Forum as a standing 

advisory group of older residents and carers who will inform, shape and challenge 
the initiative over time. (Feedback from the first forum meeting can be found in 
Appendix 1 of the report). 

 
4. Endorsed the five existing working groups and note the progress made over the last 

period on Housing, Transport, Community Support & Health Services, Outdoor 
Spaces and Buildings, and Respect & Inclusion, and note the early actions being 
progressed (See Appendix 2 of the report). 

 
5. Approved and supported raising the profile of the programme to establish Age-

Friendly approaches as a corporate priority which are routinely considered in work 
across the organisation.  

 
6. Endorsed the establishment of a £50,000 budget for a communication and 

engagement campaign targeted and co-produced with the older community to link 
them with relevant services and support, and challenge age-related stigma. This will 
include the development of an Age friendly identity that can bring the work of the 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 14 October 2025 
 

council and our partners together.  
 
7. Endorsed the use of the Age-Friendly budget to support engagement activities and 

events that strengthen the Age-friendly initiative. This will include resourcing 
participation and delivering events and activities that connect older people to 
services and opportunities.  

 
8. Endorsed the allocation of project management resource from the council’s Change 

Team to help drive the work forward over the next 12 months.  
 

9. Noted that all funding decisions are from current budgets within the Community 
Engagement and Change Business Units within the Strategy and Communities 
department. 

 

9. ASYLUM ROAD CARE HOME: DISPOSAL OF THE SITE BY WAY OF A LONG-
LEASEHOLD INTEREST WITH A SELECTED PARTY TO DELIVER AND OPERATE A 
NEW CARE HOME AT ASYLUM ROAD SE15  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
10. confirmed the disposal by way of a long lease to the prospective lessee, Andover 

Care Ltd. (‘Andover’), who will subsequently build and deliver a care home, at site 
comprising 128-148 Asylum Road and 133 -137 Queens Road (‘Asylum Road’ site), 
shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 1 

 
11. agreed the council entering into an agreement for lease (‘AfL’) and subsequent lease 

for a 999 year period with Andover, the principals being set out substantially in this 
open report and fully in the closed report 

 
12. delegated authority to the Director of Planning and Growth, advised by the Assistant 

Director, Property, to finalise the terms of the AfL and lease grant, substantially as 
set out in paragraphs 25-30 of the report and as set out in the closed report 

 
13. delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Children’s Adults’ Services, to finalise 

the terms of the supplementary agreement for the care service for an initial 10-year 
period (with an option to review and agree further thereafter), as set out in paragraph 
30 of the report and in the closed report. 

 
It was further resolved that the Cabinet: 
 

i) noted that further feedback from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission 
meeting, scheduled for Thursday 16 October 2025, would be taken into account 
during the lease negotiation stage with Andover 

 
ii) noted that Planning and Growth would explore options for appointing the Dementia 

Services Development Centre (DSDC) at the University of Stirling, as sector 
specialists, to comment on the proposed design, at the appropriate time.  

 
iii) noted that, with reference to paragraph 23 of the open report, the Andover Nursing 

Home has now been rated ‘Good’ by the CQC (4 September 2025). 



4 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 14 October 2025 
 

 

10. ADOPTION OF CLIMATE AND ENVIRONMENT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (SPD)  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
14. That cabinet agreed the Climate and Environment Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) for adoption. 
 

11. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) UPDATE - STUDENT HOUSING  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Cabinet approved the commencement of public consultation for a minimum of 

thirteen weeks (in accordance with Southwark Council’s Statement of Community 
Involvement) on a proposed change to the CIL rate for direct-let Purpose-Built 
Student Housing (PBSH), set out in the council’s Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Charging Schedule; 

 
2. That if material modifications are required to the Charging Schedule following the 

consultation, these will be subject to a minimum 4-week consultation, in line with the 
CIL Regulations (2010, as amended). 

 
3. That if no material modifications are required following consultation, the revised CIL 

Charging Schedule will be submitted for Examination. 
 

12. WYNDHAM ROAD, CAMBERWELL, LONDON, SE5 0XD, LETTING OF 
UNDERGROUND FORMER GARAGE SPACE  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That cabinet: 
 
15. Authorised the Strategic Director of Resources, advised by the Director of Planning 

& Growth and in consultation with the Assistant Director of Property, to enter into the 
letting of the former garages to Southwark Smart Space Ltd, for a lease and other 
related issues on the terms set out in exempt Appendix 1 Closed. 

 
16. Noted the circumstances leading to the proposed letting and due diligence being 

undertaken by officers and their advisors. 
 
17. Noted the financial arrangements of the letting and the conditions of the lease in 

respect of capital works. 
 
18. Delegated to the Strategic Director of Resources, advised by Director of Planning 

and Growth and in consultation with the Assistant Director of property, authority to: 
 

 Complete the letting of the former garages for self-storage purposes; and 

 Agree detailed transactional terms pursuant to the Heads of Terms (see Closed 
Appendix 1). 



5 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 14 October 2025 
 

 

13. GATEWAY 2 INTEGRATED SEXUAL AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES 
CONTRACT AWARD  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Cabinet approved the contract award for the delivery of an integrated sexual 
and reproductive health service to Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust for a 
period of three years from 7 November 2025 at an estimated annual contract value of 
£4.1m and an estimated whole life contract value of £12.3m.  

 

2. That Cabinet approved the change to the approved GW1 procurement strategy 
report, reduction in the duration of the contract, budget and that this will be a contract 
directly between Southwark Council and Guy’s and St. Thomas’ Foundation Trust for 
the reasons set out in paragraphs 11-14 of the report. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to information procedure rules of the 
Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the meeting. 
 

14. MINUTES  
 

 The closed minutes of the cabinet meeting held on 16 September 2025 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

15. ASYLUM ROAD CARE HOME: DISPOSAL OF THE SITE BY WAY OF A LONG-
LEASEHOLD INTEREST WITH A SELECTED PARTY TO DELIVER AND OPERATE A 
NEW CARE HOME AT ASYLUM ROAD SE15  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see item 9 for 
the decision. 
 

16. WYNDHAM ROAD, CAMBERWELL, LONDON, SE5 0XD, LETTING OF 
UNDERGROUND FORMER GARAGE SPACE  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this item. Please see item 12 for 
the decision. 
 



6 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 14 October 2025 
 

 Meeting ended at 3.15 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [CABINET ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


